
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.45 am, TUESDAY, 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2017 

 
* 
 

NOTE: AN INFORMAL BRIEFING SESSION WILL BE HELD FOR MEMBERS 
ONLY AT 10:00AM. 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Sioned Williams 

01286 672729 

SionedWilliams3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 20/09/17) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (18) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (10) 
 

Councillors 
 

Menna Baines Steve Collings 
Aled Ll. Evans E. Selwyn Griffiths 

Judith Mary Humphreys Nia Wyn Jeffreys 
Huw Gruffydd Wyn Jones Olaf Cai Larsen 

Paul John Rowlinson Cemlyn Rees Williams 

 
 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Freya Hannah Bentham Elwyn Jones 
Keith Jones Beth Lawton 

Jason Wayne Parry  

 
 

Llais Gwynedd (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alwyn Gruffydd Gareth Williams 

 
 

Individual Member (1) 
 

Councillor 
 
 

Ex-officio Members 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  

 
 

Other Invited Members 
 

  
 

 



 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 

With a vote on education matters only 
 

Anest Gray Frazer Church in Wales 

Awaiting nomination  Catholic Church 

Karen Vaughan Jones Representative for Dwyfor Parents 
Governors 

Awaiting nomination Representative for Arfon Parents 
Governors 

Awaiting nomination Representative for Meirionydd Parents 
Governors 

 
Without a vote: 
 
 
Dilwyn Elis Hughes UCAC 

David Healey Undebau Athrawon (ATL) 

Anest Gray Frazer Church in Wales 

Karen Vaughan Jones Representative for Dwyfor Parents 
Governors 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any decleration of personal interest.  

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.  

 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

6 

 
The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on the 13 June 2017, be signed as a true copy. 

(Copy enclosed) 
 

 

5.   LEISURE FACILITIES - ESTABLISHING A COUNCIL 
CONTROLLED COMPANY 
 

7 - 24 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure and 
Culture.  
 
Appendices separate for Committee members only.  
 
The documents are exempt under Paragraphs 14 and 16 of Schedule 12A 
of The Local Government ACT 1972. (Information relating to financial, 
business and legal matters).  
 
The front report will be open but the Appendices include information which 
is commercially and legally sensitive. That is because releasing the full 
appendices would permit suppliers who are independent of the Council to 
come to conclusions about the financial performance and management fees 
of the various delivery models. As a consequence, publication could 
undermine any future procurement exercise and open the Council to 
financial risk. It also includes legal advice which is subject to legal privelege.  
 

 

 

6.   SUMMER EDUCATIONAL RESULTS 2017 
 
 

25 - 37 

   
7.   LANGUAGE STRATEGY IN SECONDARY SCHOOLS 

 
 

38 - 70 

   



 

 
 
 
 
 



PWYLLGOR CRAFFU ADDYSG AC ECONOMI  29.06.17 

 1 

 

 

 

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

29.06.17 

 

Present: Councillors: Freya Bentham, Steve Collings, Selwyn Griffiths, Alwyn Gruffydd, 
Judith Humphreys, Nia Jeffreys, Elwyn Jones, H.G.Wyn Jones, Cai Larsen, Beth Lawton, Dewi 
Owen, Jason Parry, Paul Rowlinson, Cemlyn Williams and Gareth Williams. 
 

Cabinet Member:- Councillor Gareth Thomas (Cabinet Member for Education). 
 

Also in Attendance:  Sioned Williams (Head of Economy and Community), Garem 
Jackson (Acting Head of Education), Department Vera Jones (Democratic Service Manager) 
and Eirian Roberts (Member Support Officer).  
 

Apologies: Councillors Menna Baines, Aled Evans, Keith Jones, Craig ab Iago (Cabinet 
Member - Housing, Leisure and Culture) and Ioan Thomas (Cabinet Member - Economy). 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 RESOLVED to elect Councillor Beth Lawton as Chair of this committee for 2017/18.  
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

 RESOLVED to elect Councillor Nia Jeffreys as Vice chair of this committee for 

2017/18.  
 

3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 

4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 
Members were invited to express an interest in attending performance monitoring 
meetings for the year 2017/18.   It was explained that there were four specific work areas 
for the Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee, that two members were required 
from each group and the representatives would be expected to attend a series of six 
meetings over a period of two years.  
 
The following put their names forward for the various groups and it was noted that the 
Chair would choose the final nominations.  
 

 Healthy Communities Group (Councillors Selwyn Griffiths and Judith Humphreys) 

 Developing Gwynedd’s Economy Group (Councillors Elwyn Jones, H.G. Wyn 
Jones and Paul Rowlinson) 

 Supporting Strong Communities Group (Councillor Elwyn Jones) 

 Challenging Education Performance Meeting (Councillors Alwyn Gruffydd, Selwyn 
Griffiths  but unable to attend the first meeting of the group on 11 July), Cai 
Larsen, Dewi Owen, Jason Parry, Paul Rowlinson and Gareth Williams) 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 10.15am. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Page 1 of 11 

 

Meeting  Education & Economy Scrutiny Committee  

Date  26
th

 of September 2017  

Title Establishing a Council Controlled Company  

Author  Sioned Williams, Head of Economy & Communities   

Member  Councillor Craig ab Iago  

Purpose 
Scrutinise the business case and recommendation to establish 
a Council Controlled Company in order to provide leisure 
facilities within the County. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The report before you today outlines the basis for recommending the establishment of a Council 

Controlled Company to provide leisure facilities within the County.  

 

1.2 In December 2014 the Full Council approved a series of savings targets including £1.05m of savings to 

be realised by 2018/19 through implementing changes within the service. The service has realised 

approximately £800k of savings and are confident of achieving a further £100k, but finding the 

remaining £150k without impacting the level of service is proving difficult.   

 

1.3 This recommendation provides an opportunity to achieve the necessary efficiency savings without 

impacting citizens. If we do not take any action, and taking into account the serious financial situation 

facing local government, it’s likely that we would have to rationalise a number of leisure facilities, or 

significantly increase fees.  

 

1.4 The Scrutiny Committee’s comments on this proposal will be presented at the Cabinet’s meeting on 

the 3
rd

 of October and Full Council on the 5
th

 of October.  

 

2 Background  

2.1 On the 1
st

 of November the Cabinet commissioned a piece of work to look at possible business models 

for providing leisure facilities. The commission’s aim was to identify significant savings whilst providing 

the same or better services to citizens.  

 

2.2 The Communities Scrutiny Committee received an outline of the options that were being considered 

on the 24
th

 of January and they noted that they would welcome seeing the business case in 

September 2017.   

 

2.2 Over the last few months work has been carried out to identify the possible options and assess their 

advantages and any disadvantages. The following options were reviewed:  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 11 

 

Distance from Gwynedd Council Leisure Centre 

2.2.1 Do Nothing  

2.2.2 Continue to provide the services ourselves and find more efficiency savings and/or income  

2.2.3 Establish a new charity  

2.2.4 Establish a Community Benefit Company 

2.2.5 Establish a Community Benefit Society (‘Staff Mutual’)  

2.2.6 Establish a Council Controlled Company  

2.2.7 Establish a Local Authority Trading Company  

2.2.8 Open market procurement  

2.2.9 Transfer the service to another body  

 

2.3 Legal advice was received on the models and, based on the risks involved with some of the options, 3 

models were considered further; Do Nothing, Open market procurement and establishing a Council 

Controlled Company. Officers are now of the opinion that they have sufficient information regarding 

the implications and risks to be able to recommend a model for the future.   

 

2.4 The purpose of this report is to provide members with opportunity to scrutinise the recommendation 

of establishing a Council Controlled Company and therefore ensure that the current level of service 

continues.  

 

2.5 Implementing the proposed model will allow the service to achieve the savings target that the 

Council approved in December 2014 as well as contributing further savings to the Financial Strategy.  

 

3 The current situation  

 

3.1 The Council provides 12 Leisure Centres across the County with approximately 17,000 members and 

1.5 million visits a year.  

 

3.2 The current provision means that 27% of Gwynedd’s 

population live within a mile of a leisure centre and 

that no dwellings live more than 18 miles.  

 

3.3 The current membership equates to almost 14% of the 

population of Gwynedd.  

 

3.4 Of the 17,000 members, 55.4% are children from 0 to 

16 years old, 27% are Adults aged between 24 to 60,  

and 9.3% are aged 65 and over.  

 

3.5 The service’s gross spend is almost £5m per annum but it attracts £3.1m of income primarily from 

membership and entrance fees. The Council therefore subsidises the service by £1.9m per annum. 

Since 2
[...]
has assessed the exact implications of the different delivery 

models and have evaluate them against the following criteria:  

 

1) The same or better service at a reduced cost of at least £500k by 2019.  

2) Access to alternative forms of funding 

3) Ability to promote and safeguard the Welsh language within the leisure and sport sector in 

Gwynedd 

4) More efficient use of Council subsidy against spending objectives 

5) Flexibility to respond to new challenges 

6) Maximise contribution towards the Council’s strategic objectives.  

 

5 Summary of the evaluation  

5.1 The appendices that accompany the business case detail the options that were considered.  

5.2 Following initial work it was concluded that further work should concentrate on validating the business 

case for establishing a Council Controlled Company and to benchmark that option against that of 

continuing to provide the service internally or the option of procuring an external provider 

(“outsourcing”).    

5.3 This initial conclusion was based on the models that satisfy the criteria and that officers therefore 

concentrate their time on the options that are most likely to achieve the objectives.  

Page 10



Page 5 of 11 

 

KEY CRITERIA 

FUTURE DELIVERY OPTIONS 

OPTION 1: 
IN HOUSE 

OPTION 5: 
EXTERNALISATION 

OPTION 6: 
GC CONTROLLED COMPANY 

SAME OR BETTER SERVICE AT A REDUCED COST *   

BETTER ACCESS TO ALTERNATIVE FUNDING    

ABILITY TO PROMOTE AND SAFEGUARD THE WELSH 

LANGUAGE WITHIN THE SPORT AND LEISURE SECTOR IN 

GWYNEDD 

   

MORE EFFICIENT USE OF COUNCIL SUBSIDY AGAINST 

SPENDING OBJECTIVES 
   

FLEXIBILITY TO ADAPT AND MEET NEW CHALLENGES    

MAXIMISE CONTRIBUTION TOWARDS GWYNEDD COUNCIL’S 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 
   

 

5.4 It’s not as straightforward as saying that one model will provide a better or worse service to citizens 

but it’s fair to say that some models are likely to provide a better fit in terms of the Council’s priorities, 

policies, strateg
[...]
 and decision making process.  
 
Previously: 
 
Evidence was collected as part of the Gwynedd Challenge Consultation 
 
    
 

 
2.3 What were the results of the consultation? 

Page 21



Distance from Gwynedd Council Leisure Centre 

 

 
No questions have been received by staff. 
 
The evidence collected as part of the Gwynedd Challenge process conveyed the importance of the service to 
citizens. At the moment however no impact is anticipated for staff and users.  
 
 

 
 
 
2.4 On what evidence are you basing implementation?  
 

The Council provides 12 Leisure Centres across the County with approximately 17,000 members and 1.5 million 

visits a year.  

The current provision means that 27% of Gwynedd’s population 

live within a mile of a leisure centre and that no dwellings live 

more than 18 miles.  

The current membership equates to almost 14% of the 

population of Gwynedd. 

Of the 17,000 members, 55.4% are children from 0 to 16 years 

old, 27% are Adults aged between 24 to 60,  and 9.3% are aged 

65 and over.  

The service’s gross spend is almost £5m per annum but it attracts £3.1m of income primarily from membership 

and entrance fees. The Council therefore subsidises the service by £1.9m per annum. Since 2014/15 this subsidy 

has reduced by £900k, which equates to a reduction of 33%.  

 
 
2.5  Are there any gaps in the evidence that needs to be collected ? 
 

 
There is a need to re-visit the need for more evidence at the end of the evaluation process and before any 
decision to implement.  
 

3) Identifying the impact 
 
 
3.1   What impact will the new or changed policy/service have on people with equality characteristics?  
 

Characteristics  What sort of 
impact?  
 

In what way?  What is the evidence ? 
 

Race (including 
nationality) 

None  We don’t anticipate any changes to the services being offered. If we 
decide to implement an alternative model, the Council will ensure that 
the needs of different characteristics will have 
[...]
 with the policy as the damaging impact can be justified  
 

 

 
 
4.4 What steps will you take to reduce or mitigate the negative impacts? 
 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
4.5 If you are not reducing or mitigating negative impacts, explain why here.  
 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
5)  Monitoring  
 
5.1 What steps will you be taking to monitor the impact or effectiveness of the policy or service 

(implementation plan)?  
 

 
Assessment to be updated as required.   

 
 

 

Page 24



 

Committee  Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 

Title of Report  Report on summer results 2017   

 

Date of meeting  26 September 2017   

 

Relevant Officer  Garem Jackson, Head of Education   

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  Councillor Gareth Thomas  

 

 
Introduction 
 
The main purpose of the report is to present information at an early stage to elected members on 
performance at end of key stages for the 2016/2017 school year.   It is emphasised that it is initial 
information on KS4 results that is shared, and that thus far, there is no access to comparative and 
benchmark data for each key stage.  It is proposed to update the following when full information is 
available.   Therefore care is required when considering the information as neither the analyses nor 
the comparisons will be completed at a national level until around the end of the year.       
 
However, gaining early access to the type of information included in the report, as well as the 
opportunity to ask further questions, is an important contribution to the self-evaluation process, and 
to be able to answer the types of questions listed below:   
 

 How does the Authority’s performance compare with the performance in 2016?   

 How does the Authority’s performance compare with the targets set for 2017?  

 Is performance in the core subjects similar?  

 AT which key stage is performance at its best?  Which aspects require improvements?  

 
Elected Members are requested to scrutinise the contents of the report to be ab
[...]
ce of Gwynedd 
against other authorities in the region and nationally.  
 
The following two tables illustrate this:  
 

Performance on TL2+ across the Consortia 

TL2+ 
2015 2016 2017  Progress 

% R % R % R 16->17 15->17 

GwE 57.5 3 59.6 3 53.2 3 -6.4 -4.3 

EAS 55.1 4 55.5 4 52.1 4 -3.4 -3.0 

ERW 61 1 64.0 1 56.4 1 -7.6 -4.6 

CSC 58.5 2 60.9 2 53.6 2 -7.3 -4.9 

Wales 57.9   60.3   -   - - 

 

There has been a reduction across the four Consortia, with a larger reduction seen in two of the 
Consortia compared to GwE, the Consortia for north Wales.  
 
 

Gwynedd Schools Performance on TL2+ 
 

TL2+ 
2015 2016 2017  Progress 

% R % R % S/R 16->17 15->17 

1 (10) 56.9 12 58.8 13 50.1 14 -8.7 -6.8 

Gwynedd (4) 63.3 5 65.9 4 58.3 5 -7.6 -5.0 

3 (8) 54.2 18 55.9 17 53.9 12 -2.0 -0.3 

4 (14) 56.1 14 58.7 14 49.4 17 -9.3 -6.7 

5 (6) 60.6 8 61.5 10 56.1 8 -5.4 -4.5 

6 (9) 52.1 20 55.3 18 49.1 19 -6.2 -3.0 

GwE (1) 57.5 3  59.6 3 53.2 3 -6.4 -4.3 

Wales 57.9   60.3   -   - - 

Page 32



Although there has been a reduction of -7.6% in Gwynedd in the KS4 key indicator (TL2+), Gwynedd 

has maintained its ground on a national level. 

To summarize: 

 It can be seen that the performance of Gwynedd schools has shown a decline on TL2+ this 

year in line with the national trend. 

 58.3% of Gwynedd school learners succeeded in achieving the TL2+ which places Gwynedd 

in the 1st position within the schools in the region on this main indicator. 

 The performance this year places Gwynedd fifth out of the 22 authorities in the KS4 key 

indicator TL2+. 

 45.4% of FSM learners succeeded in gaining the TL2+ - the highest figure within the schools 

in the region (25.6%).   

The baseline for Gwynedd on the other main indicators 

TL2 
2017 2018 2019 Progress 

% R % R % R 17->18 17->19 

1  64.7 -       

Gwynedd  70.7 -       

3  68.9 -       

4  65.7 -       

5  67.2 -       

6  61.3 -       

GwE  66.6 -       

Wales -           

TL1 
2017 2018 2019         
[...]
m 98.5 +1.2 2 96.6 -1.1 5 

Anglesey 96.9 -0.4 5 98.2 +0.9 2 

 

 

4.  Performance against business plan targets of the Education Department 2016-2017: 

 

 i) Target = increase of 1.4% against the 2016 performance  

A* - E    : 2016 Performance =  96.2% 

  Gwynedd : 2017 Target =   97.6% 

    : 2017 Performance =  97.3% 

 

ii) Target = Increase the numbers who achieve grades A*/A via the outcomes of the Seren 

scheme work to be equivalent to the national level   

 A*/A : Gwynedd Performance 2016 =   5.8% 

   : Wales Performance 2016 =  6.6% 

   : Gwynedd Performance 2017 = 9.3% 

   : Wales Performance 2017 =  8.3% 

 

 

Page 36



 

 

5. Analysis of subjects without completion rate of 100% A* - E  

 

Subject No. of 

registrations 

Completion 

rate %  

Number of 'U' grades % difference between 

A* - E grades 

Gwynedd / Wales   

Mathematics 

 

103 96.1 4 96.8 (-0.7) 

ICT 

 

9 88.9 1 92.6 (-3.7) 

Physical 

Education 

 

45 97.8 1 96.9 (-0.1) 

Religious 

Education 

 

63 96.8 2 98.0 (-1.2) 

Sociology 

 

26 92.3 2 97.9 (-5.6) 

Psychology 

 

40 97.5 1 98.1 (-0.6) 

Biology 

 

63 98.4 1 96.7 (+1.7) 

Chemistry 

 

69 92.8 5 97.5 (-4.7) 

Business 

 

24 95.8 1 97.9 (-2.1) 

English 

Literature 

 

46 97.8 1 98.6 (-0.8) 

Art; Craft and 

Technology 

 

23 95.7 1 - 

Art and 

Technology Fine 

Art 

 

16 87.5 2 - 

Art and 

Technology; 

Photography 

 

20 90.0 2 - 

 

 

Page 37



Committee Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Title of Report Secondary Sector Language Strategy 

Date of meeting 26 September 2017 

Author Garem Jackson, Head of Education 

Relevant Cabinet Member Councillor Gareth Thomas 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

This report is presented along with a draft version of the Gwynedd Secondary Sector 

Language Strategy at the behest of the Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee. 

 

The report is required in order to address a number of questions provided in advance by 

committee members, and an a
[...]
ondary headteacher and the Education Department was 

present) by the Head of Education and Secondary Sector Language Strategy Coordinator. 

There, the aims of the Strategy received support, and consequently the 14 secondary 

schools stated their commitment to act with the support of the Secondary Sector Language 

Strategy Coordinator. 

 

 

6. HAS THE STRATEGY ADDRESSED MATTERS WHICH ARISE FROM THE WELSH LANGUAGE 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY INVESTIGATION? 

 

The Secondary Sector Language Strategy focuses on the Welsh language and Education and 

encompasses curricular aspects as well as social use of the language. There are four main 

fields to which the Strategy attempts to respond:  

Page 40



 Welsh First Language 

 Second Language Welsh 

 The Welsh Language as a medium 

 Social use of Welsh among young people 

In January 2016, the Cabinet Member for Education submitted a progress report to the 

Services Scrutiny Committee against the recommendations of the Welsh Medium Education 

Scrutiny Investigation Report. A number of the recommendations in the report had already 

been completed by that time, but one recommendation pertaining to the Language Policy 

was ongoing. 

This recommendation involved implementation, consistency and success of Gwynedd 

Council's Language Policy in the county's schools, based on a study of three specific areas, 

where the conclusion was reached that 'interpretation of the policy varied greatly and was 

dependent on the linguistic demography of the schools' catchment areas as well as the 

enthusiasm of teachers and head teachers for the Welsh language. It was also noted that 

'there was neither consistency nor a general understanding of the requirements'.  

Consequently, discussions were held with the headteachers of every secondary school in 

Gwynedd, in order to ensure clarity and consistency in the way they defined themselves (in 

accordance with the Welsh Government's linguistic categories). The schools' definit
[...]
tegy as an effective 
planning tool, building on the success of the Primary Language Charter, to lead to 
further increase in the pupils' social and curricular use of Welsh. 

 

Gareth Thomas, 
Cabinet Member for Education 

 

Page 43



 

2 
 

CONTENTS 

 
 

 1. Foreword 
 
 

 2. Cymraeg 2050 
 
 

 3. Gwynedd Language Strategy 
 

 

 4. Background and context 
 
 

 5. Gwynedd Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 
 
 

 6. The Gwynedd Primary Schools Welsh Language Charter 
 
 

 7. Preparing the ground in the Secondary Sector 
  

 

 8. Implementing the Gwynedd Secondary Sector Language Strategy 
 
 

 9. Vision 
 

 

 10. Objectives 

 Objective 1: Leadership and Expectations 

 Objective 2: Ethos 

 Objective 3: Young People 

 Objective 4: Training 

 Objective 5: The Role of Language Departments 

 Objective 6: Curricular experiences 

 Objective 7: Bridge learners 

 Objective 8: The School and the Community 
 
 

 11. Monitoring arrangements 
 
 

 12. Appendices 

Page 44



 

3 
 

CYMRAEG 2050 

Cymraeg 2050 is the most recent policy document by Welsh Government for the Welsh 

Language, and it was published in 2017. The Government’s vision is to create a million 

Welsh speakers by the year 2050, and the Government believes that there are two main 

methods of achieving this goal, namely: 

 transmitting the Welsh Language from one generation to the next 

 developing and sustaining skills through education and training.  

Setting a long-term target reflects the fact that activity aimed at increasing the number 

of speakers does not happen overnight: Language planning is a long-term endeavour. 

As well as achieving a million Welsh speakers by 2050, the Welsh Government has 

states the following overarching targets for the strategy:  

 The number of Welsh speakers to reach 1 million by 2050. 

 The percentage of the population that speak Welsh daily, and can speak more     

        than just a few words of Welsh, to increase  from 10 per cen
[...]


Objective 1: Leadership and Expectations2   

Maintaining a high standard of leadership has been a challenge for Gwynedd for some 
years and a review of leadership is one of its priorities in the context of school 
organisation at present. The rationale for this is simple: research shows that the main 
factor when influencing the quality of education in schools is the standard of leadership.  
 
Similarly, recent documentation from Welsh Government involving work in the field of 
leadership and standards of leadership with the implementation of Successful Future, 
conveys the same message once again.  
 
Clearly, therefore, if the Gwynedd Secondary Sector Language Strategy is to succeed, the 
standard and commitments and ownership of the leadership team in schools must be 
strong in favour of it.  
 
It is essential, therefore, that leadership is one of the objectives within the Language 
Strategy, namely:  
 

 Ensuring that Gwynedd Council and the Education Department are committed to 
supporting and challenging schools to implement the Secondary Sector Language 
Strategy. 
 

 Ensuring that the school leadership, governors and senior managers have high 
expectations in terms of implementing the Secondary Sector Language Strategy. 

 

 Ensuring that the workforce, as a result of the leadership provided, also has 
strong expectations and pride in the success of the school in implementing the 
Secondary Sector Language Strategy. Consequently, ensuring that all school 
stakeholders promote the Secondary Sector Language Strategy robustly and take 
pride in it. 

 

 Ensuring that the school's staffing structure notes clear responsibilities and 
accountability for the implementation of various aspects of school life involving 
the Welsh language. 

 

 Ensuring that every school has a three-year action plan for the Secondary Sector 
Language Strategy which is incorporated within the School Development Plan. 
This plan will promote the aims of the Secondary Sector La
[...]
egory A) 

  

Ysgol Brynrefail Bilingual (Category A) 

  

Ysgol Dyffryn Nantlle Bilingual (Category A) 

  

Ysgol Dyffryn Ogwen Bilingual (Category A) 

  

Ysgol Eifionydd Bilingual (Category A) 

  

Ysgol Friars Predominantly English medium secondary school with significant use of Welsh  

  

Ysgol Glan y Môr Bilingual (Category A) 

  

Ysgol Syr Hugh Owen Bilingual (Category A) 

  

Ysgol Tryfan Bilingual (Category A) 

  

Ysgol Tywyn Bilingual (Category A) 

  

Ysgol y Berwyn Bilingual (Category A) 

  

Ysgol y Gader Bilingual (Category A) 

  

Page 70



Ysgol y Moelwyn Bilingual (Category A) 

 

Page 71


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 LEISURE FACILITIES - ESTABLISHING A COUNCIL CONTROLLED COMPANY
	Appendix 1 - EIA Final

	6 SUMMER EDUCATIONAL RESULTS 2017
	7 LANGUAGE STRATEGY IN SECONDARY SCHOOLS
	3225-20170914_GWYNEDD_SECONDARY_SCHOOL_WELSH_LANGUAGE_STRATEGY_DAWJ_CL-EN
	XX-3242-20170926_Atodiad_1-EN




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE Tuesday, 26 September 2017 

 

 
EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

 
Present:  Councillor Beth Lawton - Chair 

Councillor Nia Jeffreys - Vice-chair  
 
Councillors: Menna Baines, Freya Hannah Bentham, Steve Collings, Aled Evans, Evan 
Selwyn Griffiths, Alwyn Gruffydd, Judith Humphreys, Elwyn Jones, Huw Wyn Jones, Cai 
Larsen, Dewi Owen, Jason Wayne Parry, Paul Rowlinson, Cemlyn Williams and Gareth 
Williams.  
 
Cabinet Member:-  Councillor Craig ab Iago - Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure and 

Culture (Item 4) 
Councillor Gareth Thomas - Cabinet Member for Education (Item 5 and 
6) 

 
Also in Attendance: Vera Jones (Members’ Manager), and Sioned Williams (Member 
Support Officer). 
 
Item 4: Sioned Williams (Head of Economy and Community Department), Ian Jones (Senior 
Corporate Support Manager), Robin Evans (Project Manager), Iwan Evans (Monitoring 
Officer), and Dewi Morgan (Senior Manager - Revenue and Risk), and Anest Gray Frazer 
(The Church in Wales).  
 
Item 5: Elen Arfona Williams (GwE - Key Stage 3 and 4) and Sioned Hywel Thomas (GwE - 
Primary Stage).  
 
Item 5 and 6: Garem Jackson Williams (Head of Education), and Debbie Jones (Area 
Education Officer).  
 
Apologies: Councillor Keith Jones, Dilwyn Ellis Hughes (UCAC), David Healy (Teachers' 
Unions), Karen Vaughan Jones (Parents' Representative - Dwyfor Area Governor).  
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.  
 
2. URGENT ITEMS 
 

There were no urgent items.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 29 June 
2017 as a true record.  

 
4. PROVISION OF LEISURE FACILITIES - ESTABLISHING A COUNCIL CONTROLLED 

COMPANY 
 
Submitted - report of the Senior Corporate Support Manager outlining the basis for 
recommending establishing a Council Controlled Company to provide leisure facilities within 
the County. The series of questions/observations from individual members in relation to the 
following were responded to:- 
 
 Loss of democratic control by establishing the new company.
 Lessons learnt from other councils that had adopted a similar model. 



EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE Tuesday, 26 September 2017 

The importance of considering the risk of conflicts as the directors would be accountable 
to the Company's act and to Gwynedd Council. 

Concern regarding the status of the Welsh language within leisure centres and the 
importance of the Council's role in safeguarding the language from further decline. 

The Company's intention to support centres which were a financial failure. 
Building management arrangement.  
Staff savings.
The Council's right to appoint members to the Company's Management Board. 
Ensure that the Company would not follow the same path at CCG, where the Welsh 

language was not essential to the post of the director. 
 Importance of appointing a dynamic and proactive leader with a strong developmental 

vision. 
Ensure an innovative vision to develop the service. 
The company's commitment to working towards the objectives of the Well-being of Future 

Generations Act.  
 
The Chair summarised the main conclusions of the discussion as follows:  
 
Option six should be recommended, namely to establish a council-controlled company.
Members of the Committee needed to further scrutinise as the work to develop the details 

of the company were received.   
 
RESOLVED: Recommend option six.  
 
5. SUMMER RESULTS 2017 
 
Submitted - report from the Cabinet Member for Education and Head of Education presenting 
information at an early stage to elected members on performance at end of key stages for the 
2016/2017 school year. The series of questions/observations from individual members in 
relation to the following were responded to: 
 
Concern that assessing the Foundation Phase through the medium of Welsh was putting 

the Council at a disadvantage. 
The Free School Meals measurer was misleading and suggested that Gwynedd was one 

of the richest counties nationally, whilst there were areas within the county that had gained 
access to European structural funds because of their poverty. 

Suggestion to differentiate between the performance of children from Welsh speaking 
homes and children from non-Welsh speaking homes in order to be able to compare with 
other counties. 

Disappointment was expressed that literature was not a subject included as one of the 
main KS4 measures.

Bridge the 'arm's length' policy which existed between Headteachers and Foundation 
Phase practitioners to dispose of both learning cultures in schools. 

GwE intervention in KS3.
The impact that sitting exams earlier was having on KS4 results.  
 
During the discussion about the contributing factors towards the results of the Foundation 
Phase, the GwE Primary Phase Representative noted the following points: 
 
There were problems in regards to teacher assessments and GwE had worked with 

Headteachers to set out pupil standards, standards of provision and expectations from the 
perspective of the Headteachers and the senior education management team. 

 It was very difficult to gain consistency regarding the definition of 'best fit' whilst assessing 
any child. It was noted that six Regional Education Directors had worked with GwE to 
publish a regional statement, which set out that any teacher assessment was based on the 
teacher's professional opinion, and there were clear guidelines explaining how to reach 
that judgement.

There was an additional challenge in the Foundation Phase this year. Children at the end 



EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE Tuesday, 26 September 2017 

of the phase would be assessed against a set of new revised outcomes, which would 
include more challenging elements than the previous year. As a result of this change, GwE 
was running a new training programme for teachers in order for schools to meet the 
additional requirements and expectations. 

 
During the discussion about Key Stage 4 results, the following was noted: 
 
There had been a fall in KS4 results in Gwynedd, and across Wales.  It was emphasised 

that the specifications had changed drastically this year, especially in the main measures, 
which is Mathematics, Science, and Welsh (Language) or English (Language). The main 
changes had been that Mathematics had been split in two, namely numeracy and 
mathematics, and Welsh and English literature did not count towards the TL2+. Due to 
these changes, it was not possible to compare between this year's KS4 results and results 
of previous years. Therefore, Gwynedd's situation in the region and nationally should be 
reviewed, and Gwynedd was currently in first place regionally and fifth nationally. 

 
Resolved: 
To accept, note and thank the officer for the report.
The Committee to review the work which is in the pipeline in the Foundation Phase 

to ensure that they get to the root of the problem. 
The Committee to receive the schools' and collages' figures in full once they have 

been validated. 
 
6. SECONDARY SECTOR LANGUAGE STRATEGY 
 
A report was submitted, along with a draft version of the Gwynedd Secondary Sector 
Language Strategy, which addressed many of the questions submitted by the committee 
members in advance. The series of questions/observations from individual members in 
relation to the following were responded to:- 
 
Opportunity for the Language Committee to scrutinise the strategy. 
To what extent could the authority intervene in schools where the Welsh language was 

deteriorating?  
The cost of Language Immersion Units and who paid for them, in the context of Wylfa B. 
The importance of schools' role to arrange Welsh 'gigs' to promote socialising through the 

medium of Welsh.
The importance of School Councils role to enable pupils to take ownership of the strategy. 
How does the Council promote the Welsh language as a work skill?
 Importance of concentration and encouraging young people to digitally communicate 

through the medium of Welsh.  
 
Resolved:
To accept, note and thank the officer for the report.   
 

The meeting commenced at 10:45 and concluded at 15:00 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 


